## PUBLIC NOTICE

Order title:

## **MILTON KEYNES CITY COUNCIL**

(MANOR ROAD CEMETARY CAR PARK, BLETCHLEY)
(OFF-STREET LIMITED WAITING PARKING PLACE) ORDER 2023)
VARIATION ORDER 2024

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that Milton Keynes City Council proposes to make the above Traffic Regulation Order, under sections 45, 46, 49, 53 and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

The general effect of the above proposed Order will be to extend the operational hours of the existing limited waiting restrictions in the Manor Road Cemetery off-street car park from 7am to 6pm, to 24 hours of every day.

Milton Keynes City Council is now carrying out statutory consultation on the above proposal. Details on how to comment and of the proposed Order, together with plans showing the general arrangements and a statement of reason, may be inspected on the Council's website at: www.milton-keynes.gov.uk/consultations.

Any representations or objections to the proposals, together with the grounds upon which they are made, must be made in writing and sent to the Council's Highways Department at Milton Keynes City Council, Civic Office, 1 Saxon Gate East, Central Milton Keynes, MK9 3EJ, or by email to <a href="mailto:TROteam@milton-keynes.gov.uk">TROteam@milton-keynes.gov.uk</a> quoting reference **TRO-384** and to be received no later than **08 August 2024.** 

Highways Department
Milton Keynes City Council
Civic Office
1 Saxon Gate East
Central Milton Keynes
MK6 1LY

18 July 2024

Graham Cox Head of Highways